Client/Matter No. 5806/240	01 - 23 - 2006	3				
			/ER SHEE	T \	. 17.04	
To the Director of the U.S. Pate	103162601				e new address(es	
1. 'Name of conveying Party(ies)/Execution Date:		Z. Nam				
PAUL G. KAPOLNEI TIMOTHY G. KAPOLN		Name:	WESTERN F	PRINTING	G MACHINERY	COMPANY
P   DAVID I KADOLNE	K	Internal A	Address:			
DAVID J. KAPOLNE  DIANE PETERS	.VE	Street Ad	ddress:	9229 Iva	anhoe Street	
KENT M. TROXEL  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies		City:		Schiller	Park	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		State:		Illinois		
		Country:		USA Zip	p: 60176	
		Additional name(s) and addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
3. Nature of Conveyance: Execution Date(s):12/20/05; 12/22/05; 12	2/20/05: 12/20/05: 12/20	)/05 and 1	2/21/05			
	_	700 ana 1		o Order	9424, Confirmat	ony License
Assignment	☐ Change of Name		_			ory License
Security Agreement	☐ Merger		☐ Joint Res	search A	greement	
☐ Government Interest Assignment	Other					
4. Application or patent number(s). A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/246,008	☐ This docume		g filed togethe ent No.(s)	r with a n	new application.	
	Additional numbers atta	∥ ched? []	Yes 🗌 No			
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to who correspondence concerning documailed:</li> </ol>		6. Total r	number of appl	lications	and patents invo	lved: <u>1</u>
BRINKS HOFER GILSO	N & LIONE	7. Total	fee (37 CFR 1	I.21(h) &	3.41)	\$ <u>40.00</u>
P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312) 321-4200 (312) 321-4299 Fax		☐ Author 1 ☑ Enclos	925. sed	arged to I	Deposit Account	
_	<u> </u>	L_ None i	required (gove	ernment i	nterest not affec	ting title)
	}	8. Paym	ent Informati	on:		
1/20/2006 DBYRME 00000286 11246006 A0.00 OF	8	a. 🗌 Cre	dit Card: Las Exp	it 4 Numb iration Da		
J	t	Acc	irge fee and/oi ount Number: norized User N		ficiencies to Dep 23-1925 Brinks Hofer Gils	
9. Signature:	- M		1-13-0	06		
Signature			Date			
Michael E. Mi			al number of p	-	-	
Name of Person S			et, attachment			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Case No.: <u>5806/240</u>

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, PAUL G. KAPOLNEK, TIMOTHY G. KAPOLNEK, DAVID J. KAPOLNEK, MICHAEL K. MUSGRAVE, DIANE PETERS and KENT M. TROXEL, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled DIE HOLDER ASSEMBLY FOR ROTARY CUTTING SYSTEM, for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on October 7, 2005, and assigned Application Serial No. 11/246,008;

WHEREAS, <u>WESTERN PRINTING MACHINERY COMPANY</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>ILLINOIS</u>, having a place of business at <u>9229 Ivanhoe Street</u>, <u>Schiller Park</u>, <u>Illinois 60176</u>, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in

PATENT REEL: 017474 FRAME: 0504 vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:	12-20-05	PAUL G. KAPOLNEK
DATED:	12-22-05	Timothy G. Kapolnek TIMOTHY G. KAPOLNEK
DATED:	12-20-05	DAVID J. KAPOLNEK
DATED:	12-20-05	MICHAEL K. MUSGRAVE
DATED:	12/20/2005	Diane d. Poters  DIANE PETERS
DATED:	12-21-05	KENT M. TROXEL

STATE OF ) ss.
COUNTY OF )
I, Rever L. Rechamp, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that PAUL G. KAPOLNEK, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of December, 2005.
Rouel J. Rochary Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 8-14-09  OFFICIAL SEAL RENEE L. RECKAMP Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Aug. 14, 2009
STATE OF
COUNTY OF ) ss.
I, Ruce F. Peckump, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that TIMOTHY G. KAPOLNEK, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of Scewber, 2005.
Pruée J. Rechary Notary Public
My Commission Expires:  OFFICIAL SEAL RENEE L. RECKAMP Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Aug. 14, 2009

STATE OF	) ) ss.		
COUNTY OF	) ss.		
person whose name is su person and acknowledged free and voluntary act for	ty that <u>DAVID J. KAPO</u> bscribed to the forego that (s)he signed, sea the uses and purposes the uses when the uses are used to be us	Notary Public in and for DLNEK, personally known sing instrument, appeared aled and delivered the said therein set forth. We hereunto set my hand a	to me to be the same before me this day in instrument as his/her
		Reviee J. F Notary Public	Zeclamp
My Commission Expires:	8-14-09	OFFIC	IAL SEAL RECKAMP c - State of Illinois Expires Aug. 14, 2009
STATE OF	)	•	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
COUNTY OF	) ss.		
I, Reverse aforesaid, do hereby certification whose name is sulperson and acknowledged free and voluntary act for the second sec	oscribed to the forego that (s)he signed, sea the uses and purposes the	ing instrument, appeared led and delivered the said	before me this day in instrument as his/her
		Pener J.	Pechamp
My Commission Expires:	8-14-09	1101111 1 101110	v
Tity Commission Expires.		<b></b>	
			CTAL )

OFFICIAL SEAL
RENEE L. RECKAMP
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Aug. 14, 2009

STATE OF )
COUNTY OF ) ss.
I, Rewey J. Recharge, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that <u>DIANE PETERS</u> , personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of <u>December</u> , 2005.
Pauce J. Dechang Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 8-14-09  OFFICIAL SEAL RENEE L. RECKAMP Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Aug. 14, 2009
STATE OF
COUNTY OF )
I, Receive Receive , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that KENT M. TROXEL, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of Security 2005.
Pauce J. Rechamp Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 8-14-09
OFFICIAL SEAL RENEE L. RECKAMP

Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Aug. 14, 2009

**RECORDED: 01/17/2006**